
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
Committee 
 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2015, 5.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor De'Ath (Chair) 
Councillors Aubrey, Cowan, Goodway, Gordon, Hinchey, Hyde, Knight, 
Magill, Walker, White and  Woodman 
 

1   Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3   Membership   
 
To note that Council on 29 January 2015 appointed Councillor Susan White to the 
vacancy on this Committee. 
 

4   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 15 January 2015. 
 

5   Proposed Local Authority Governor  Panel - report of the County Clerk & 
Monitoring Officer  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 

6   Interventions in Schools - Scheme of  Delegations - report of the County 
Clerk & Monitoring Officer  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 

7   Council Meeting Procedure Rules Review - report of the County Clerk & 
Monitoring Officer  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

8   Power to Local People White Paper - report of the County Clerk & 
Monitoring Officer  (Pages 43 - 156) 
 
 

9   Date of next meeting   
 
The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 11 June 2015 at 5.00pm in 
Committee Room 4. 
 
 
 
 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  13 March 2015 
Contact:  Gill Nurton, Tel: 2087 2432 Email: G.Nurton@cardiff.gov.uk 
 
 



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 
15 JANUARY 2015 
 
Present: Councillor De’Ath (Chairperson)  

Councillors Aubrey, Cowan, Goodway, Gordon, Hinchey, Hyde, 
Knight, Magill, Walker and Woodman (1 vacancy)  

 
Also:  Councillors Hunt and Robson  

 
55  :  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest, and to complete a 
Personal Interest form at the commencement of the item of business. 
 
56  :  MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on  
17 September 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson.  
 
57  :  PROPOSED LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 
PANEL  
 
The County Clerk and Monitoring Officer’s report had been prepared in 
response to the recommendations of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee Task and Finish Group on the need of improving the effectiveness 
of Cardiff School Governing Bodies and discussion with Group Whips on 
widening the pool of candidates to business and community leaders; 
representatives from Higher and Further Education; staff; and interested 
citizens; and improved governance arrangements around the Local Authority 
(LA) Governor Appointments process.  
 
It was proposed that a cross party Member Panel of seven be established 
supported by Director of Education, Monitoring Officer and a representative of 
the Cardiff Governors Association; administered by Governor Services that 
would meet termly with the following terms of reference:   
 

(i) For School Governing Bodies constituted under The Government of 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005 to appoint and remove 
governors to those places allocated to the Local Authority; 
 

(ii)  To consider and make decisions relating to the recruitment of 
governors; the potential for payment of expenses to LA governors; the 
training of governors; and any other matters that may be referred to the 
Panel by the Cabinet or the Constitution Committee. 

 
The Chairperson invited discussion on the principles of establishing a Member 
Panel and a number of matters were raised around:   

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Constitution Committee  
15 January 2015  
 

 2 

• Ward Member appointments process, in particular aspects around an all 
Member Panel appointing other Members;  

• Ward Member appointments in ‘multi-party’ Wards;  

• More detail on the criteria and assessm
[...]
ndar of Full 
Council meetings for the next two Municipal years.  
 

Page 5



Constitution Committee  
15 January 2015  
 

 6 

64  :  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 
The Committee received and considered its Work Plan and in addition to the 
items programmed requested the following items be included as appropriate: -  
 

• Update on the Improving Governance Programme including constitutional 
arrangements for Neighbourhood engagement and roles of Community 
Councils;  

• Elected Mayor Model of Governance;  

• Council Procedure Rules Review including a review of the Order of 
Business.   

 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan and additional items be noted and 
updated as appropriate.  
 
65  :  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting scheduled is 18 March 2015 at 5.00pm.   
 
 
 

Chairperson:  ________________                          Date: _______________ 

Page 6



 

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF  

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 

 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE:       19 MARCH 2015 

 
 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 

 

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 
 
 

 

Reason for the Report 
 

1. To update the Committee on the proposal to improve the arrangements for the 
appointment of Local Authority (LA) Governors to Cardiff Schools by establishing 
a Local Authority Governors Panel. 

 
Background 
 

2. The current arrangement for the appointment of LA Governors to Cardiff schools 
involves potential candidates being nominated by the political groups 
represented on the council with individual nominations being formally approved 
at full Council meetings. The current process provides limited scope to widen the 
pool of potential candidates and no formal process to approve the suitability of 
candidates. There continues to be a high level of LA Governors vacancies across 
all schools. The Council also needs to publish the process and criteria for 
identifying candidates for appointment as LA governors 
 

3. In September 2014, political group whips
[...]
ny other recruitment activity has been 
the main source of Local Authority Governors to date.  The Children and Young 
Persons Scrutiny Committee Task Group have recommended that the 
appointment of Ward Councillors should follow the same appointment process as 
other Local Authority School Governors.   
 

A Local Authority Governors Panel  
 

12. The Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group are recommending that the 
Council delegate its powers of LA Governor Appointment to a cross party 
Member Panel. The Director of Education ( or his nominee) , Monitoring Officer 
and a representative from the Cardiff Governors Association would act as 
advisors to the Panel. Governor Service’s staff would clerk the Panel and 
facilitate the recruitment of suitable candidates to form a pool of potential 
appointments. This would enable appointments to be focused on the needs and 
challenges of the individual school and ensure that Governing Bodies are well 
supported with specific expertise and experience. 

 
13. The Panel could also maintain an overview relating to the recruitment of 

governors; criteria for appointment and conduct of LA governors, the training of 
governors; and any other matters that may be referred to the Panel by the 
Cabinet or the Constitution Committee. 
 

14. It is proposed that the Panel would comprise up to seven Cardiff councillors 
including the [Cabinet member responsible for the Education Portfolio] and meet 
termly or more frequently as required to consider all LA governor applications or 
renewals. The Panel would also consider any objections to appointments and 
any applications to remove an LA governor.  
 

15. An implementation plan to support the new Panel is set out at Appendix B. 

Page 9



 

 
Disclosure and Barring Service Checks (DBS) 

 
16. The Task and Finish Inquiry also recommended that all new LA governors should 

have the basis DBS check undertaken prior to their appointment paid for by the 
council. The position relating to governors has changed under the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012. As school governors are no longer undertaking regulated 
activity, there is no requirement for them to be subject to vetting and barring 
checks. However, where governors are undertaking some form of regular contact 
(as defined by the Act; ‘regular’ means carried out by the same person frequently 
(once a week or more often), or on 3 or more days in a 30-day period (or in some 
cases, overnight)) with pupils, they are subject to risk assessment and possible 
vetting and barring unless adequately supervised.  These checks where they are 
required are dealt with by the Education and Lifelong Learning Service. 
 

Legal Implications  
 

17. LA governors are appointed by the Council. They are subject to the statutory 
rules regarding qualification and disqualification affecting all governors set out in 
the relevant regulations: The Government of Maintained Schools (Wales) 
Regulations 2005.   Candidates must be aged 18 or over at the time of their 
appointment. No person may at any time hold office as governor in more than 
two schools 

 
Financial Implications  
 

18. None identified   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Committee is recommended to recommend to Council that a Governors 
Panel be established as part of the Constitution with the following Terms of 
Reference: 

 
Governors Panel 
 
Terms of reference 
 
(i) For School Governing Bodies constituted under The Government of Maintained 

Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005 to appoint and remove governors to those 
places allocated to the Local Authority; 

(ii)  To consider and make decisions relating to the recruitment of governors;  the 
training of governors; and any other matters that may be referred to the Panel by 
the Cabinet or the Constitution Committee. 

 
 

Page 10



 

Membership 
 
Seven members to include the Cabinet member responsible for the Education portfolio 
 

2. Amend the Scheme of Delegation in Part 3 of the Constitution to amend Section 
3, Local Choice Functions: 

 
‘The appointment of any individual: 
(a) To any office other than an office in which he / she is employed by the authority; 
(b) To any body other than: 

(i) The authority; 
(ii) A joint committee of two or more authorities; or 

(c) To any committee or sub-committee of such a body, 
 

And the revocation of any such appointment’ 
 
Decision Making Body – Council  
 
Delegation –/ Governors Panel /Director of Education  for appointment of Local 

Authority School Governors pursuant to section 19 of the Education Act 2002 and the 
Government of Maintained Schools (Wales0 Regulations 2005 .  

 
3. Any consequential amendments to other Constitution provisions. 

 
 

 
 
MARIE ROSENTHAL 
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
11 March 2015 
 
Appendix A – Cabinet Member Letter 
Appendix B – Implementation Plan 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



1

1st December 2014 

Councillor Julia Magill, 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
County Hall, 
Atlantic Wharf, 
Cardiff, 
CF10 4UW. 

Dear Councillor Magill, 

Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee Phased Inquiry – High 

level of Local Authority Governor Vacancies in Cardiff and the 

Appointment and Effectiveness of Local Authority Governors 

As you will be aware the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 

recently agreed to undertake a phased inquiry into Local Authority School 

Governors (LASG). The Committee also agreed that the Inquiry Chairman 

would report directly to you, following each phase, to enable 

recommendations to be identified and reported to the Cabinet in a timely 

manner for prompt consideration and implementation.

The first report from the inquiry is contained in this letter, and covers the 

recruitment and appointment of Local Authority School Governors in Cardiff. 

The first meeting of the Inquiry was held on 20th November 2014 to agree the 

Scope of the Inquiry and: 

• gain an understanding o
[...]
ncil 
(Scheme of Delegations, Section 3).   
 

8. The powers to intervene in schools causing concern need to be exercised in a 
timely manner, and sometimes on an urgent basis, without the delay likely to 
be involved in waiting for a monthly Council meeting.  The decision to 
intervene and the type of intervention, are matters requiring professional 

Page 26



                                                   
 

judgement, rather than political debate; and additional governors are 
generally appointed on the basis of their special expertise, rather than as 
representatives of the Council. For these reasons, it is submitted that all the 
powers of intervention listed in paragraph 5 above (including the power to 
appoint additional governors and the power to appoint an Interim Executive 
Board) should properly be assigned as Executive functions, and delegated to 
the Director of Education.   
 

9. This report recommends amendment of the Scheme of Delegations to that 
effect, that is, to insert a new delegation to the Director of Education to 
exercise any of the Council’s powers of intervention under Part 2 of the 
School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 (including the power to 
serve a Warning Notice ; appoint additional governors and the power to 
appoint an Interim Executive Board, subject always to the usual caveats 
applicable to all officer delegations, including consultation with relevant 
elected Members. Corresponding amendment should then be made to the 
allocation of responsibility for the function of making appointments to outside 
bodies, to refer to the Director’s delegation. For the avoidance of any doubt, 
no change is to be made to the provision for all other appointments to outside 
bodies to be referred to full Council. 
 

10.  It is also recommended that the Director of Education have reserve powers 
to appoint and remove Local Authority Governors alongside the proposed 
Governor Panel.  

 
Legal Implications 
 

11. The relevant legal provisions are set out in the body of the report. 
 

12. Members should note that the recommended amendments to the 
Constitution, Scheme of Delegations, will require the approval of full Council. 

 
Financial Implications 
 

13. There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to approve and recommend to Council the following 
amendments to the Scheme of Delegations: 
 

1. Section 4F, Insert a new delegation: 
 
‘Director of Education, Delegation Reference ‘DEd1’ 
To exercise the Council’s powers of intervention under Part 2 of the School 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, including for the avoidance of doubt, 
the powers to serve a Warning Notice; appoint additional governors or an Interim 
Executive Board’ 
 

Page 27



                                                   
 

2. Section 3, Amend allocation of the following local choice function: 
 

‘The appointment of any individual: 
(a) To any office other than an office in which he / she is employed by the 

authority; 
(b) To any body other than: 

(i) The authority; 
(ii) A joint committee of two or more authorities; or 

(c) To any committee or sub-committee of such a body, 
 

And the revocation of any such appointment’ 
 
Decision Making Body – Council / Cabinet, for appointments pursuant to powers 

of intervention under section 6 or section 7 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 

 
Delegation – [For appointments pursuant to powers of intervention] - Director of 

Education under delegation reference DEd1 (Scheme Section 4F) 
 
 
3. Any consequential amendments to other Constitution provisions. 

 
 

 

Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Date:  13th March 2015 
 
 
 

 

Background papers 
 
Council report ‘Decisions taken under Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13(a) – Eastern High School’, 26 
February 2015 
 

 

 

Page 28



1 

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF       

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD      

 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE:   19 MARCH 2015 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING PROCEDURE RULES – REVIEW 

 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER    
 

 

 

 
Reason for this Report  
 

1. To enable the Committee to consider the effectiveness of the current rules at 
Council meetings. 

 
 

Background 
 
2. The Constitution Committee’s Terms of Reference are: 

 
To review the Council’s Constitution, and to recommend to Council and/or 
Executive any changes, except that the Committee will have authority (subject 
to the Monitoring Officer’s advice) to make the following changes on behalf of 
the Council:- 
 

(a) Drafting improvements to enhance clarity and remove minor    
anomalies. 

(b) Updating to reflect legislative changes and matters of record. 
(c) Amendments to the Financial, Contracts and Land Procedure Rules 

(subject to the advice of the S.151 Officer being sought). 
 

3. The current Council Meeting Procedure Rules were approved by Council on 27 
March 2014, following the introduction of a pilot exercise in 2013 during which 
time various amendments were made.  It was agreed that the operation of the 
new Rules should be monitored and reviewed.   

 

 

Issues 
 
4. The recent Extraordinary Council meeting and other meetings have revealed 

some potential anomalies in the current Council Meeting Procedure Rules.  
These Rules were adopted last April following a pilot period in which there was 
no Extraordinary Meeting.   

 
 
Motions at Extraordinary meetings  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



2 

 
5. The current Rules relating to items of business at Extraordinary Meetings, and 

the rules of debate in relation to amendments are appended at Appendix A.  
Extracts from the Wales Model Constitution are appended at Appendix B for 
information and comparison purposes. 

 
6. It is recommended that it is made clear that Notices of Motion can be considered 

at Extraordinary meetings, and that the rules of debate for Ordinary Motions as 
set out in Rule 22 will apply as modified in relation to notice. 

 

Amendments to Motions  
 
7. There is no mechanism in the Cardiff Rules for the mover of an ordinary motion 

to accept friendly amendments moved on notice. This inevitably means that 
there has to be two votes if an amendment is moved and that the Amendment 
has to be proposed and seconded with the mover of the Amendment having the 
final right of reply if the Amendment is agreed.  Members are asked to consider a 
possible revision to the Rules to allow the Mover of an Ordinary Motion with the 
consent of the Seconder to accept an Amendment. This would then potentially 
simplify the rules in relation to voting and rights of reply. However it would mean 
the Mover of the Amendment losing their right of reply should the amendment be 
approved.  

 

Inappropriate Business 
 

8. Inappropriate business is defined in Rule 35.  The definition does not include any 
matter which is unlawful or ultra vires the Council.  It is recommended that 
matters that are ultra vires the Council or unlawful be added to the definition. 

 

Ordinary Motions  
 

9. Occasionally Motions are submitted which are almost identical. The Committee 
is asked to consider whether there should be a new Rule allowing the Lord 
Mayor to rule which Motion to debate in the event both Proposers insist on their 
Motion being put. 

 

Order Of Business  
 
10.  The Committee at its last meeting requested a review of the current Rules 

relating to Order of Business at council meetings. Rule 3 sets out an Order. Rule 
1 gives the Lord Mayor authority to amend the Agenda and the order of 
business. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
11. There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of the 

report.  
 

 

 

 
Financial Implications 

Page 30



3 

 
12. There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 

the report. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recomme
[...]
s and public holidays). 

 
(b) Any reference to “in writing” or “written” shall include email. 

 
(c) The Chair’s ruling on the interpretation of these terms in relation to the application 

of these Rules shall be final. 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF  

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE:         19 MARCH 2015 

 

 

POWER TO LOCAL PEOPLE WHITE PAPER 

 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER  

 

 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To advise on the City of Cardiff Council’s response to the ‘Power to Local 

People’ White Paper issued by the Welsh Government in relation to 
Local Authority Constitutions. 

 
Background 
 
2. In April 2013, the Welsh Government announced the establishment of 

the Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery, chaired by 
Sir Paul Williams (also known as the ‘Williams Commission’), to examine 
all aspects of governance and delivery in the devolved public sector in 
Wales. The Williams Commission published its report on 20 January 
2014, which made 62 recommendations, including proposals for local 
government reorganisation in Wales through the merger of local 
authorities. 

 
3. The Welsh Government published its response to the Williams 

Commission’s recommendations, entitled ‘Devolution, Democracy and 
Delivery – Improving Public Services for People in Wales’, on 8 July 
2014. This report included a summary of actions to be taken forward by 
the Welsh Government. 

 
4. On the same date, the Welsh Government also published a White Paper, 

entitled ‘Devolution, Democracy and Delivery – Reforming Local 
Government’. The White Paper set out proposals for local government in 
Wales in the 21st Century and focused mainly on future legislation to 
support the proposed merger of local authorities in Wales. The Council’s 
response to this White Paper was approved by Cabinet on 9 October 
2014. 

 
5. The Welsh Government publis
[...]
apter 5: Power to Local Communities 

• Community participation (page 57) 

• Property transfer and community ownership (pages 57-60) 
 

Chapter 6: Corporate Governance and Improvement 

• The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (pages 63-64) 

• Strengthening the role of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committees (pages 64-65) 

• Self-assessment and peer review (pages 65-66) 

• Ministerial intervention (pages 66-67) 
 

Chapter 7: Performance in Local Government 

• Corporate planning (pages 69-71) 

• Single information portal (pages 71-72) 

Page 44



 

Page 3 of 5 

• Minimum performance outcomes and financial penalties (page 72) 

• Complaints (pages 73-74) 
 

Chapter 8: Strengthening the Role of Review 

• Strengthening internal scrutiny (pages 76-81) 

• Democratic services (page 79) 

• Encouraging public voice (pages 81-82) 

• Regional scrutiny arrangements (page 82) 

• Strengthening links between external scrutiny (pages 83-84) 

• The external review framework (pages 84-85) 
 

Chapter 9: Reforming Local Government Finance 

• Our vision and the proposed phased approach (pages 88-90) 

• Balance of funding and flexibility (page 90) 

• General revenue funding – local taxation (pages 90-91) 

• General revenue funding – distribution (pages 91-92) 

• Financial governance and accounting arrangements (pages 94-95) 
 
Local Authority Constitutions (pages 22-23) 
 
7. Chapter 2 of the White Paper sets out the current legal responsibility on 

the Council to adopt a Constitution which sets out standing orders and 
rules relating to procedures; conduct; remuneration and role 
specifications relating to governance, administration, finances, 
commercial and collaborative activities. 

 
8. The purpose of the Constitution is to enable Councillors, officers, the 

public and stakeholders understand how the council makes decisions 
and who is responsible for those decisions. 
 

9. The White Paper suggests that these inevitably lengthy documents do 
not rea
[...]
ies. Their purpose is to enable Councillors, officers, the 
public and stakeholders to understand how the Council makes decisions and who is responsible 
for those decisions. 

The result is Local Authority constitutions in Wales which range from around 250 pages to over 
450. While Local Authority constitutions may need to be lengthy to fulfil statutory requirements, 

17  See, for example, the statement by the First Minister in the National Assembly for Wales Record of Proceedings, 
28 January 2014.

Devolution, Democracy and Delivery

22

Page 78



it is doubtful whether documents of this length help local people understand their Authority’s 
decision-making, or help communicate the values of the Authority to the people they serve. 
We believe there is a case for requiring Local Authorities to have a constitution which is not 
simply a rule book but which sets out first and foremost the Authority’s values, the principles 
under which it will operate and, in particular, its relationship with the public it serves. 
The Co-operative Council Constitution of the London Borough of Lambeth is just such an 
example.18

In so far as the present Council constitutions reflect procedural rules required by legislation, 
we are seeking views on whether specific bureaucratic burdens imposed by Local Government 
legislation should be repealed or amended, with a view to simplifying Local Authority 
procedures, and whether there is merit in developing a more streamlined model Local Authority 
constitution. For example, whilst most Local Authorities now distribute papers in electronic 
format, the Local Government Act 1972 requires papers to be distributed in hard copy. 
This remains the practice in most Community Councils. These kinds of provisions need to be 
updated to reflect the world we live in. 

2.13 Review of the Body of Local Government Legislation

Legislation relating to the operation of Local Government has accumulated over the years and 
much of it has been extensive
[...]
ly cast and the candidate is by 
definition the victor.

Unitary Authority A Unitary Authority discharges all the main functions of a Local Authority. 
In England, and in Wales in the past, these functions have been shared 
between different tiers of Local Government, such as County and District 
Councils. In this document we use the term Local Authority except where 
specified.

99

White Paper – Power to Local People

Page 155



Page 156


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Proposed Local Authority Governor  Panel - report of the County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
	Appendix A Cllr Cooks Letter to Cllr Magill
	Appendix B Local Authority Governor Recruitment  Appointment Action Plan

	6 Interventions in Schools - Scheme of  Delegations - report of the County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
	7 Council Meeting Procedure Rules Review - report of the County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
	Item 7 App A - Parts 1, 3, & 5 of CMPRules

	8 Power to Local People White Paper - report of the County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
	Item 8 - WG White Paper 150203-power-to-local-people-full-en




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2015

Present: County Councillor De'Ath(Chairperson)
County Councillors Cowan, Goodway, Gordon, Hinchey, Hyde, 
Knight, Magill, Walker and Woodman

66 :   APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Aubrey 

67 :   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Article 16 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest, and to complete a Personal 
Interest form at the commencement of the item of business.

The following declarations were received: 

Councillor Item Interest 

Councillor Cowan Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as Chairman 
of LA School Governors at 
Greenhill Special School.

Councillor Goodway Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as Vice –
Chair of the Cardiff Capital 
Region Advisory Board.
 

Councillor Gordon Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as LA School 
Governor of  Severn Road 
Primary School

Councillor Hinchey Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as a LA 
School Governor

Councillor Hyde Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as LA School 
Governor and Chair of Bryn 
Celyn Primary School

Councillor Knight Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as LA School 
Governor at Cathays High 
School 

Councillor Walker Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as LA School 
Governor at Llysfaen Primary 
School 

Councillor White Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as LA School 
Governor at Ysgol Glan Ceubal 



Councillor Woodman Item 5: - Proposed 
Local Authority 
Governor Panel 

Personal Interest as a LA 
School Governor 

68 :   MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted and welcomed Councillor Susan White to her first meeting of 
the Committee following her appointment at Full Council on 29 January 2015 

69 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

70 :   PROPOSED LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR  PANEL - REPORT OF THE 
COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 

The Committee received an update on the proposal to improve the arrangements for 
the appointment of Local Authority (LA) Governors to Cardiff Schools by establishing 
a Local Authority Governors Panel.

RESOLVED – That the Committee recommend to Full Council 

1. the establishment of Local Authority Governors Panel as part of the 
Constitution with the following Terms of Reference:

Terms of reference

(i) For School Governing Bodies constituted under The Government of 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005 to appoint and remove 
governors to those places allocated to the Local Authority;

(ii) To consider and make decisions relating to the recruitment of governors; the 
training of governors; and any other matters that may be referred to the Panel 
by the Cabinet or the Constitution Committee.

2. the Membership of the Panel be established as follows: 

Membership

Seven members to include the Cabinet Member responsible for the Education 
portfolio, and a representative from each of the Party Groups 

3. to amend the Scheme of Delegation in Part 3 of the Constitution to amend 
Section 3, Local Choice Functions:

‘The appointment of any individual:
(a) To any office other than an office in which he / she is employed by the 

authority;
(b) To any body other than:

(i) The authority;
(ii) A joint committee of two or more authorities; or



(c) To any committee or sub-committee of such a body,

And the revocation of any such appointment. ’

Decision Making Body – Council 

Delegation –/ Governors Panel /Director of Education for appointment of Local 
Authority School Governors pursuant to Section 19 of the Education Act 2002 
and the Government of Maintained Schools (Wales0 Regulations 2005 . 

4. any consequential amendments to other Constitution provisions.

71 :   INTERVENTIONS IN SCHOOLS - SCHEME OF  DELEGATIONS - REPORT 
OF THE COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 

The Committee considered recommended amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegations in relation to the Council’s powers of intervention in schools causing 
concern. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee recommends to Full Council the following 
amendments to the Scheme of Delegations:

1. Section 4F, Insert a new delegation:

‘Director of Education, Delegation Reference ‘DEd1’
To exercise the Council’s powers of intervention under Part 2 of the School 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, including for the avoidance of 
doubt, the powers to serve a Warning Notice; appoint additional governors or 
an Interim Executive Board’

2. Section 3, Amend allocation of the following local choice function:

‘The appointment of any individual:

(d) To any office other than an office in which he / she is employed 
by the authority;

(e) To any body other than:
(iii) The authority;
(iv) A joint committee of two or more authorities; or

(f) To any committee or sub-committee of such a body,

And the revocation of any such appointment’

Decision Making Body – Council / Cabinet, for appointments pursuant to powers 
of intervention under section 6 or section 7 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013

Delegation – [For appointments pursuant to powers of intervention] - Director of 
Education under delegation reference DEd1 (Scheme Section 4F)

3. Any consequential amendments to other Constitution provisions.



72 :   COUNCIL MEETING PROCEDURE RULES REVIEW - REPORT OF THE 
COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 

The Committee was requested to review and consider the effectiveness of the 
current Council Procedure Rules in particular rules relating to extraordinary meetings, 
and amendments to motions; Ordinary Motions; Inappropriate Business; Order of 
Business. 

RESOLVED – That 
The following changes be recommended to full Council: - 

Motions at Extraordinary meetings 

1. The current Council Meeting Procedure Rules relating to items of business at 
Extraordinary Meetings be revised to make it clear that Notices of Motion can 
be considered at Extraordinary Meetings, and that the rules of debate for 
Ordinary Motions as set out in Rule 22 will apply as modified in relation to 
notice.

Inappropriate Business

2. Inappropriate business is defined in Rule 35 of the Council Meeting Procedure 
Rules.  The definition does not include any matter which is unlawful or ultra 
vires the Council.  The Constitution Committee are recommending that matters 
that are ultra vires the Council or unlawful be added to the definition.

Order Of Business at Council Meetings 

Rule 3 sets out an Order which puts the Leader and Cabinet Member Statements 
and the 90 minute Member Oral Questions and Answers ahead of Reports and 
Motions. It is recommended that the Full Council meetings should deal with all items 
of business requiring a vote including Motions ahead of these items and Rule 3 be 
amended accordingly.

73 :   POWER TO LOCAL PEOPLE WHITE PAPER - REPORT OF THE COUNTY 
CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 

The Committee was requested to give its comments and observations on the City of 
Cardiff Council’s response to the ‘Power to Local People’ White Paper issued by the 
Welsh Government in relation to Local Authority Constitutions.  Chapter 2 of the 
White Paper sets out the legal responsibility on the Council to adopt a Constitution 
setting out its rules relating to procedures; conduct; remuneration and role 
specifications relating to governance, administration, finances, commercial and 
collaborative activities the purpose of which is to enable Councillors, officers, the 
public and stakeholders to understand how the Council makes decisions and who is 
responsible for those decisions.



The Committee had a discussion on the size and content of the Constitution which 
they considered to be unwieldy and not user friendly and did not encourage 
participation in the decision making process.  

RESOLVED – That 

1. the development of a more streamlined Constitution be encouraged allowing 
for operational variations between Local Authorities; 

2. the Committee continue to review the aspects of public engagement and 
participation in the decision making; petitions. 

74 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed.


